amounting to $433,000 which should have been impaired in prior years.

In 2017, the Group omitted the carrying value of deferred tax liabilities of $16,383,000 related to the Mining
Assets in reclassifying the underlying assets and liabilities of the Mining Assets as assets and liabilities of disposal
group (Note 14).

Impairment loss on other receivables of $41,000 was not presented as part of adjustment for non-cash activities
in Cash Flows from Operating Activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2020.

Proceeds from loan from a director should have been $671,000 instead of $713,000 for the year 31 December
2020 in Cash Flows from Financing Activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2020.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

ASIAPHOS LIMITED118

38	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATION (CONTINUED)

The prior year adjustments and reclassification to the extent that they are applied retrospectively, have the
following impact:

The Group As reported Adjustments As restated
Consolidated statement of financial position $’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 January 2020
Other receivables and prepayment (Non-current) 193 (193) –
Other receivables and prepayment (Current) 393 (240) 153
Reserves

Accumulated losses (10,086) (433) (10,519)
Foreign currency translation reserve (329) – (329)
Merger reserve 850 – 850
Safety fund surplus reserve 1,550 – 1,550

(8,015) (433) (8,448)
Liabilities of disposal group (769) (16,383) (17,152)
Deferred tax liabilities (17,245) 16,383 (862)

At 31 December 2020
Other receivables and prepayment (Non-current) 176 (176) –
Other receivables and prepayment (Current) 382 (257) 125
Accumulated losses (12,700) (433) (13,133)
Liabilities of disposal group (807) (16,383) (17,190)
Deferred tax liabilities (17,405) 16,383 (1,022)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Impairment loss on other receivables – 41 41
Operating loss before working capital changes (1,423) 41 (1,382)
Changes in trade and other receivables 40 (41) (1)
Changes in trade and other payables 670 42 712
Cash flows used in operations (870) 42 (828)
Net cash used in operating activities (762) 42 (720)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Loan due to a director 713 (42) 671
Net cash generated from financing activities 165 (42) 123

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 119

Name of Substantial Shareholder
No. of Shares

(Direct interest) %(1)

No. of Shares
(Deemed interest) %(1)

1. Astute Ventures Pte. Ltd. (“Astute Ventures”) 270,025,455 26.18 – –

2. FICA (Pte.) Ltd. (“FICA”)(2) 230,653,636 22.36 – –

3. Dr. Ong Hian Eng (“Dr. Ong”)(2) 9,024,394 0.87 230,653,636 22.36

4. Ong Bee Kuan Melissa(3) 5,367,190 0.52 270,025,455 26.18

5. Luo Yong 62,277,900 6.04 – –

Notes:

(1)	 Based on the issued share capital of 1,031,524,685 ordinary shares in the capital of the Company (“Shares”) as at 15 March
2022.

(2)	 FICA is controlled by Dr. Ong and he is therefore deemed to be interested in the 230,653,636 Shares held by FICA.